BUOK 117 PAGE 666

COUNTY COURT JOURNAL BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

)

)

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

JUL 18 2018

FILED

In the Matter of Increasing the Tillamook County Fair Board to consist of Five – Seven Members ORDER #18-<u>07|</u>

TASSI O'NEIL COUNTY CLERK

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on July 18, 2018 at the request of Commissioner Bill Baertlein, liaison to the Fair Board. The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. On January 13, 2016 the Board of Commissioners signed Board Order #16-003 which decreased the number of Fair Board members from seven to five.
- 2. It is in the best interest of the County and the County Fair that the Fair Board consist of five seven members.
- 3. Pursuant to ORS 565.210(2), the Board of Commissioners may at any time appoint additional members to the County Fair Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

4. The Tillamook County Fair Board shall consist of five – seven members.

Dated this 18th day of July, 2018.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Tim Josi. Chai

David Yamamoto, Vice-Chair

Ball Bar.

Bill Baertlein, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil **County Clerk** Bv: Special Deputy

Aye Nay Abstain/Absent

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K Sargent, County Counsel